





November 19, 2004
Richard G. Barakat
700 Braewood Drive
Bradbury, CA 91010
Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-04-209
Dear Mr. Barakat:


This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance
 regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter should not be construed as assistance on any conduct that may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission ("Commission") does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; Govt. Code section 83114.)
QUESTIONS

1.  Do you have a conflict of interest under the Act in a decision regarding the annexation of a retirement home which is located within 500 feet of your home?  

2.  May you send a letter in your official capacity to your constituents informing them when there is an issue on which you cannot represent them?
CONCLUSIONS

1.  You will have a conflict of interest under the Act unless you can establish that the annexation of the property will have no material financial affect on your home.  Additionally, you may be able to participate in the decision under the “public generally” exception.

2.  Yes. An official is not attempting to use his or her position to influence a governmental decision when he or she communicates with the general public or the press.

FACTS


In our recent telephone conversation, you provided information that you are an elected city council member for the City of Bradbury.  The city is composed entirely of single-family homes and no businesses.  There are approximately 300 homes and 1,000 residents in the city.  In your district, there are less than 100 homes and approximately 200 residents. Your letter concerns two issues. 

ISSUE 1:  You own a single-family residence within 500 feet of a retirement home.  The city is considering annexation of that property.  You indicated that the retirement home is already developed and currently uses a Bradbury address, including zip code, in its mailing address.  You have also indicated that you have two “letters from real estate brokers stating that the annexation would not have an effect up or down on the value of the adjacent properties.”  In our telephone conversation, you indicated that there are eight or nine other homes in your district that are within 500 feet of the retirement home.  In all, this represents more than ten percent of the homes in your district.
ISSUE 2:  You would like to send a letter, in your official capacity and on your official letterhead, to your constituents informing them when there is an issue on which you cannot represent them, inviting them to come and express their opinion on the issue.  This mailing would be done at your own expense. 

ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. (Regulation 18700.)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Steps 1 and 2
Are You A Public Official? Are you Making, Participating, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

As a Bradbury city council member, you are a public official under the Act (section 82048).  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any economic interest you may have.  
As a member of the Bradbury City Council, since you will be called upon to participate in a governmental decision regarding the annexation of the referenced property, you would be making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision.

Additionally, you have indicated that you wish to send a letter to your constituents, in your official capacity, informing them when there is an issue on which you cannot represent them and inviting them to come and express their opinion on the issue.  For purposes of determining when an official is using or attempting to use his or her position to influence a governmental decision regulation 18702.3(a) provides:

 “(a) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official’s agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purposes of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency. …” (emphasis added.)

However, regulation 18702.4(b)(2) provides that notwithstanding the provisions of regulation 18702.3(a), the official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if the official “communicates with the general public or the press.”

Accordingly, any contact you make in your official capacity with your constituents is not an attempt to influence a governmental decision under the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.

Step 3

Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest

Section 87103 and regulation 18703 define economic interest to include business entities, real property, sources of income, gifts, and personal finances.  Based upon the information you have provided, you have an economic interest in the real property which is your residence. (Section 87103(b), regulation 18703.2(a).)  Thus, we limit our discussion to this economic interest.
Step 4

Is The Economic Interest Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Governmental Decision ?


In order to determine if a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the official’s economic interest is directly involved or indirectly involved in the governmental decision. (Regulation 18704(a).)  For governmental decisions that affect economic interests in real property, the standards set forth in regulation 18704.2 apply: 

Regulation 18704.2(a) states:

“(a) Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply:

(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision. …

Since, as you have indicated, your property is within 500 feet of the property that is the subject of the governmental decision, you have an economic interest that is directly involved the governmental decision.  
Step 5

Materiality Standard
Directly Involved Real Property interest


Once the degree of involvement is determined, Step 5 of the conflict-of-interest analysis addresses the applicable materiality standard.  Regulation 18705.2, subdivision (a)(1) sets forth the materiality standards for directly involved real property.  It states:

“(a) Directly involved real property.

(1) Real property, other than leaseholds.  The financial effect of a governmental decision on the real property is presumed to be material.  This presumption may be rebutted by proof that it is not reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have any financial effect on the real property.”

You have indicated that you have obtained information that there will be no reasonably foreseeable financial effect on any of the adjacent real property as a result of the governmental decision.  This is a factual determination that you will have to make in order to rebut the above presumption.  If the presumption is rebutted by proof that it is not reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have any financial effect on your real property, not even a penny’s worth, then the financial effect is deemed to be not material, and the conflict-of-interest analysis would end at this step, as you would not have a conflict of interest under the Act.

However, if the presumption is not rebutted and the financial effect is presumed to be material, you would then move on to the next steps of the analysis.  Again, this factual determination is one to be made by the official.
Step 6
Reasonably Foreseeable

	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  All regulatory references are to Title 2 of the Code of Regulation unless otherwise indicated.  	


� Since the mass mailing provisions of the Act only apply when the costs of distribution are paid for with public monies (see regulation 18901(a)(3)(A), and you have indicated that you will pay for these mailings at your own expense, this issue is not analyzed under the mass mailing provisions of the Act but, rather, as an attempt to influence a governmental decision under the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.





